

Case Nos. 10-15165 & 10-15166

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KEN BENNETT, et al. and CLEAN ELECTIONS INSTITUTE, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

JOHN MCCOMISH, et al. and DEAN MARTIN, et al.,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Judge Roslyn Silver
Case No. CV-08-1550-PHX-ROS

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF (CORRECTED)

Attorneys for Appellants Arizona
Secretary of State and Citizens Clean
Elections Commission:

Timothy A. Nelson
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Acting Attorney General
Mary R. O'Grady
Solicitor General
Christopher Munns
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Telephone: (602) 542-3333
Facsimile: (602) 542-8308

Attorneys for Appellant and
Defendant-Intervenor Clean Elections
Institute, Inc.:

Bradley S. Phillips
Grant A. Davis-Denny
Elisabeth J. Neubauer
Puneet K. Sandhu
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Appellant and
Defendant-Intervenor Clean Elections
Institute, Inc.:

Monica Youn
Angela Migally
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF
LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10013
Telephone: (212) 992-8158
Facsimile: (212) 995-4550

Timothy M. Hogan
ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW IN
THE PUBLIC INTEREST
202 E. McDowell Road, Suite 153
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 258-8850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize The Record.....	2
A. The Record Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Claim That Matching Funds Burden Speech.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Misidentify The Act’s Purposes.....	4
C. Plaintiffs Inaccurately Portray Public Perception.....	4
D. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize Expert Testimony	5
1. Professor Green	5
2. Professor Mayer.....	6
3. Plaintiffs’ Experts.....	7
II. Plaintiffs Misstate The Standard Of Review	8
III. Matching Funds Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Argument For Strict Scrutiny Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Citizens United</i> Or <i>Buckley</i>	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempts To Distinguish Disclosure Laws From Matching Funds Are Unpersuasive	12
C. Davis Does Not Address Whether Matching Funds Impose A Severe Burden That Justifies Strict Scrutiny	14
D. The Forced-Access Cases Are Inapplicable	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. Matching Funds Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	19
A. Matching Funds Serve The State’s Compelling Interests In Promoting Speech And Combating Corruption	19
1. The Act Was Enacted To Enhance Speech And Combat Corruption	19
2. There Is Sufficient Evidence That Arizona Has An Anti-Corruption Interest	23
3. Plaintiffs’ Contention That Matching Funds Themselves Result In Corruption Is Meritless And Irrelevant	26
B. Matching Funds Are The Least Restrictive Means To Further The State’s Compelling Interests	29
1. The Matching Funds Provision Is Not Overinclusive	29
2. There Is No Plausible, Less Restrictive, And Effective Alternative	32
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	31
<i>Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Govt’l Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Assoc.</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	11
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	31
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	32
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Lincoln Club v. City of Irvine</i> , 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2001)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Pub., LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	31
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	18
<i>Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) (plurality opinion)	18, 19
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	32
<i>Vinson v. Thomas</i> , 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....	11
D. Schultz, “Proving Political Corruption, etc.,” 18 <i>Rev. Litig.</i> 86, 113 (1999).....	25
